
   B-256 

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

GF

NGF-

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Millions

NONSTATE ENTITIES 
 
This grant appropriation represents grants from the Commonwealth’s general fund to nonstate groups and organizations for 
historic, cultural, and artistic purposes, based on criteria established by the Governor and the General Assembly.  For the 
majority of such grants, a local contribution, based on policies established by the administering agency, must match state 
appropriations. 
             
                                      

Nonstate Entities 
Operating Budget History 

 

 
 
NONSTATE ENTITIES: 
 

The Governor’s proposed budget includes additional 
grant funding for the following historic, cultural, and 
artistic organizations; 
 
• AARP of Virginia: $100,000 

• An Achievable Dream, Inc.: $400,000 

• Art Museum of Western Virginia: $500,000 

• Belmont Bay Science Foundation: $500,000 

• Celebrating Special Children: $50,000 

• Chesterbrook Residences: $200,000 

• Children’s Home Society of Virginia: $100,000 

• Children’s Museum of Richmond: $25,000 

• Children's Museum of Virginia: $250,000 

• Chrysler Museum: $500,000 

• Community Lodgings, Inc.: $100,000 

• First Freedom Center: $250,000 

• Greater Reston Arts Center: $50,000 

• Hampton Arts Foundation: $200,000 

• Hispanic College Fund: $200,000 

• Housing Opportunities Made Equal of Virginia: 

$200,000 

• Loudoun Cares: $100,000 

• Prevent Blindness Virginia: $100,000 

• Richmond Area Association of Retarded 

Citizens: $200,000 

• Science Museum of Western Virginia: $100,000 

• Schooner Virginia: $200,000 

• Shenandoah Valley Discovery Museum: 

$100,000 

• Southside Business Technology Center: $75,000 

• Special Olympics Virginia: $100,000 

• Tangier Island Health Foundation LLC: $200,000 

• US Slavery Museum: $250,000 

• USS Monitor Center at the Mariners Museum: 

$250,000 

• Virginia Aquarium and Marine Science Center: 

$500,000 

• Virginia Arts Festival: $250,000 

• Virginia Holocaust Museum: $200,000 

• Virginia Living Museum: $250,000 

• Virginia Museum of Transportation: $150,000 

• Visual Arts Center of Richmond: $50,000 

• Wakefield Foundation Center for the Arts: 

$10,000 

• Western Virginia Foundation for the Arts and 

Sciences (Center in the Square): $200,000 

• William King Regional Arts Center: $100,000 

• Wolf Trap Foundation for the Performing Arts: 

$500,000 



Visit http://vaperforms.virginia.gov/agencylevel/ for updated objective and measure data

State Grants To Nonstate Entities-Nonstate Agencies

Operating Budget History:
General 

Fund
Nongeneral 

Fund TOTAL
Personnel

Costs
Other
Costs Positions

$5,288,345FY 2003 $0 $5,288,345 $0 $5,288,345 0.00

$0FY 2004 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00

$25,000FY 2005 $0 $25,000 $0 $25,000 0.00

$34,119,749FY 2006 $0 $34,119,749 $0 $34,119,749 0.00

New Operating Budget Summary:
General 

Fund
Nongeneral 

Fund TOTAL
Personnel

Costs
Other
Costs Positions

$36,714,770FY 2007 Appropriation $0 $36,714,770 $0 $36,714,770 0.00

$0FY 2007 Amendments $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00

$36,714,770FY 2007 TOTAL $0 $36,714,770 $0 $36,714,770 0.00

$0FY 2008 Appropriation $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00

$7,510,000FY 2008 Amendments $0 $7,510,000 $0 $7,510,000 0.00

$7,510,000FY 2008 TOTAL $0 $7,510,000 $0 $7,510,000 0.00

Recommended Operating Budget Amendments 
Provide funding to nonstate agencies►

Provide funding to assist nonstate agencies with capital expenditures and/or operating costs.  Funds are 
targeted  to help during periods of growth or change and other expensive items of a one-time nature.  For 
2008, $7.5 million (GF).

Nonstate Entities-State Grants To Nonstate Entities-Nonstate Agencies B-257

http://vaperforms.virginia.gov/agencylevel/



